Edgar Filing: AVISTA CORP - Form 10-K

AVISTA CORP
Form 10-K

February 28, 2012
Table of Contents

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 10-K

(Mark One)

x  ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934
FOR THE TRANSITION PERIOD FROM TO

Commission file number 1-3701

AVISTA CORPORATION

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Washington 91-0462470
(State or other jurisdiction of (LR.S. Employer

Table of Contents



Edgar Filing: AVISTA CORP - Form 10-K

incorporation or organization) Identification No.)
1411 East Mission Avenue, Spokane, Washington 99202-2600
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code;: 509-489-0500
Web site: http://www.avistacorp.com

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of Class Name of Each Exchange on Which Registered
Common Stock, no par value New York Stock Exchange
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(g) of the Act:

Title of Class

Preferred Stock, Cumulative, Without Par Value

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is a well-known seasoned issuer, as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act. Yes x No ~
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is not required to file reports pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Act. Yes © No x

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the Registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject
to such filing requirements for the past 90 days: Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data
File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or
for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark if disclosure of delinquent filers pursuant to Item 405 of Regulation S-K (§ 229.405 of this chapter) is not contained
herein, and will not be contained, to the best of Registrant s knowledge, in definitive proxy or information statements incorporated by reference
in Part III of this Form 10-K or any amendment to this Form 10-K. x

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting
company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.
(Check one):

Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer

Non-accelerated filer ~~ (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company
Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act): Yes © No x

The aggregate market value of the Registrant s outstanding Common Stock, no par value (the only class of voting stock), held by non-affiliates is
$1,489,452,508 based on the last reported sale price thereof on the consolidated tape on June 30, 2011.

As of January 31, 2012, 58,554,301 shares of Registrant s Common Stock, no par value (the only class of common stock), were outstanding.

Table of Contents 2



Edgar Filing: AVISTA CORP - Form 10-K

Documents Incorporated By Reference

Part of Form 10-K into Which

Document Document is Incorporated
Proxy Statement to be filed in connection with the annual meeting Part III, Items 10, 11,
of shareholders to be held on May 10, 2012

12,13 and 14

Table of Contents



Edgar Filing: AVISTA CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Conten

AVISTA CORPORATION

INDEX

Item
No.
Acronyms and Terms

Forward-Looking Statements
Available Information

Part I

1. Business
Company Overview
Avista Utilities
General
Electric Operations
Electric Requirements
Electric Resources

Hydroelectric Licensing

Future Resource Needs

Natural Gas Operations

Regulatory Issues

Federal Laws Related to Wholesale Competition
Regional Transmission Organizations
Reliability Standards

Avista Utilities Operating Statistics

Ecova (formerly known as Advantage 1Q)

Other Businesses
1A. Risk Factors
1B. Unresolved Staff Comments

2. Properties
Avista Utilities

3. Legal Proceedings
4, Mine Safety Disclosures

Part IT

b

Market for Registrant s Common Equity. Related Stockholder Matters and Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities
Selected Financial Data

7. Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Business Segments

Executive Level Summary

Avista Utilities Regulatory Matters

Results of Operations
Avista Utilities

Ecova

Other Businesses
Accounting Standards to Be Adopted in 2012
Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates
Liquidity and Capital Resources

Review of Cash Flow Statement

Overall Liguidity

Credit and Nonperformance Risk
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act

o

Table of Contents

Page

iv

—

000 TN AR R WW

= = = e e e e e e
O 000 WWFEOONo

19%*

20
21
22
22
22
24
27
29
34
34
35
35
38
38
38
39
39



Edgar Filing: AVISTA CORP - Form 10-K

Capital Resources

Avista Utilities Capital Expenditures
Ecova Credit Agreement

Ecova Redeemable Stock
Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements
Pension Plan

Credit Ratings

Dividends

Contractual Obligations

Table of Contents

40
41
42
42
42
42
42
43
43



Edgar Filing: AVISTA CORP - Form 10-K

T

f Conten

AVISTA CORPORATION

TA.

9.

9A.
9B.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

Competition

Economic Conditions and Utility L.oad Growth
Environmental Issues and Other Contingencies
Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk
Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm
Financial Statements

Consolidated Statements of Income

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Consolidated Balance Sheets

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Consolidated Statements of Equity and Redeemable Noncontrolling Interests
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Note 2. New Accounting Standards

Note 3. Variable Interest Entities

Note 4. Impairment of Assets

Note 5. Redeemable Noncontrolling Interests and Subsidiary Acquisitions
Note 6. Derivatives and Risk Management

Note 7. Jointly Owned Electric Facilities

Note 8. Property. Plant and Equipment

Note 9. Asset Retirement Obligations

Note 10. Pension Plans and Other Postretirement Benefit Plans

Note 11. Accounting for Income Taxes

Note 12. Energy Purchase Contracts

Note 13. Short-Term Borrowings

Note 14. Long-Term Debt

Note 15. Long-Term Debt to Affiliated Trusts
Note 16. Leases

Note 17. Fair Value
Note 18. Common Stock

Note 19. Earnings per Common Share Attributable to Avista Corporation
Note 20. Stock Compensation Plans

Note 21. Commitments and Contingencies

Note 22. Information Services Contracts

Note 23. Avista Utilities Regulatory Matters

Note 24. Information by Business Segments

Note 25. Selected Quarterly Financial Data (Unaudited)

Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure
Controls and Procedures

Other Information
Part III

Directors. Executive Officers and Corporate Governance

Executive Compensation

Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management and Related Stockholder Matters
Certain Relationships and Related Transactions. and Director Independence

Principal Accounting Fees and Services

Part IV

Table of Contents

44
45
45
50
55
56
57-63
57
58
59-60
61-62
63
64-105
64
70
70
71
71
72
76
76
77
77
82
84
85
86
87
87
88
90
91
91
94
99
100
104
105
106*
106
108

108
109
109
110
110



Edgar Filing: AVISTA CORP - Form 10-K

15.  Exhibits, Financial Statement Schedules 111
Signatures 112
Exhibit Index 114

* =not an applicable item in the 2011 calendar year for Avista Corporation

il

Table of Contents



Edgar Filing: AVISTA CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Conten

AVISTA CORPORATION

Acronym/Term
aMW

AFUDC

AM&D

ASC

Avista Capital
Avista Corp.
Avista Energy

Avista Utilities
BPA

Capacity
Cabinet Gorge
Colstrip

Coyote Springs 2
CT

Deadband or ERM
deadband

Dekatherm

DOE
Ecos

Ecova

Energy

Table of Contents

ACRONYMS AND TERMS

(The following acronyms and terms are found in multiple locations within the document)

Meaning

- Average Megawatt - a measure of the average rate at which a particular generating source produces energy over
a period of time

- Allowance for Funds Used During Construction; represents the cost of both the debt and equity funds used to
finance utility plant additions during the construction period

- Advanced Manufacturing and Development, does business as METALfx
- Accounting Standards Codification

- Parent company to the Company s non-utility businesses

- Avista Corporation, the Company

- Avista Energy, Inc., an electricity and natural gas marketing, trading and resource management business,
subsidiary of Avista Capital

- Operating division of Avista Corp. comprising the regulated utility operations

- Bonneville Power Administration

- The rate at which a particular generating source is capable of producing energy, measured in KW or MW
- The Cabinet Gorge Hydroelectric Generating Project, located on the Clark Fork River in Idaho

- The coal-fired Colstrip Generating Plant in southeastern Montana

- The natural gas-fired Coyote Springs 2 Generating Plant located near Boardman, Oregon

- Combustion turbine

- The first $4.0 million in annual power supply costs above or below the amount included in base retail rates in
Washington under the Energy Recovery Mechanism in the state of Washington

- Unit of measurement for natural gas; a dekatherm is equal to approximately one thousand cubic feet (volume) or
1,000,000 BTUs (energy)

- The state of Washington s Department of Ecology
- A Portland, Oregon-based energy efficiency solutions provider acquired by Ecova in 2009

- Formerly known as Advantage 1Q, Inc. (Advantage 1Q), provider of facility information and cost management
services for multi-site customers throughout North America, subsidiary of Avista Capital

- The amount of electricity produced or consumed over a period of time, measured in KWH or MWH

iv



Edgar Filing: AVISTA CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Conten

AVISTA CORPORATION

EPA
ERM
FASB
FERC
GHG
IPUC
IRP

Jackson Prairie

kV
KW, KWH

Lancaster Plant
MW, MWH
NERC

Noxon Rapids
OPUC

PCA

PGA

PLP

PUD

PURPA

RTO

Spokane Energy

Spokane River Project

Therm

Watt

WUTC

Table of Contents

Environmental Protection Agency

The Energy Recovery Mechanism in the state of Washington
Financial Accounting Standards Board

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Greenhouse gas

Idaho Public Utilities Commission

Integrated Resource Plan

Jackson Prairie Natural Gas Storage Project, an underground natural gas storage field located near Chehalis,

Washington

Kilovolt or 1000 volts, a measure of capacity on transmission lines

Kilowatt or 1000 watts a measure of generating output, kilowatt-hour or 1000 watt hours a measure of energy

produced

A natural gas-fired combined cycle combustion turbine plant located in Idaho
Megawatt or 1000 KW, megawatt-hour or 1000 KWH

North American Electricity Reliability Corporation

The Noxon Rapids Hydroelectric Generating Project, located on the Clark Fork River in Montana
The Public Utility Commission of Oregon

The Power Cost Adjustment mechanism in the state of Idaho

Purchased Gas Adjustment

Potentially liable party

Public Utility District

The Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978, as amended

Regional Transmission Organization

Spokane Energy, LLC, a special purpose limited liability company and all of its membership capital is owned by

Avista Corp.

The five hydroelectric plants operating under one FERC license on the Spokane River (Long Lake, Nine Mile,

Upper Falls, Monroe Street and Post Falls)

Unit of measurement for natural gas; a therm is equal to approximately one hundred cubic feet (volume) or

100,000 BTUs (energy)

Unit of measurement for electricity; a watt is equal to the rate of work represented by a current of one ampere

under a pressure of one volt

Washington Ultilities and Transportation Commission



Edgar Filing: AVISTA CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Conten

AVISTA CORPORATION

Forward-Looking Statements

From time to time, we make forward-looking statements such as statements regarding projected or future:

financial performance,

cash flows,

capital expenditures,

dividends,

capital structure,

other financial items,

strategic goals and objectives, and

plans for operations.
These statements have underlying assumptions (many of which are based, in turn, upon further assumptions). Such statements are made both in
our reports filed under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (including this Annual Report on Form 10-K), and elsewhere.
Forward-looking statements are all statements except those of historical fact including, without limitation, those that are identified by the use of
words that include will, may, could, should, intends, plans, seeks, anticipates, estimates, expects, forecasts, projects,
expressions. Forward-looking statements (including those made in this Annual Report on Form 10-K) are subject to a variety of risks and
uncertainties and other factors. Many of these factors are beyond our control and they could have a significant effect on our operations, results of
operations, financial condition or cash flows. This could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated in our statements. Such
risks, uncertainties and other factors include, among others:

weather conditions (temperatures, precipitation levels and wind patterns) and their effects on energy demand and electric generation,
including the effect of precipitation and temperatures on the availability of hydroelectric resources, the effect of wind patterns on the
availability of wind resources, the effect of temperatures on customer demand, and similar impacts on supply and demand in the wholesale
energy markets;

the effect of state and federal regulatory decisions on our ability to recover costs and earn a reasonable return including, but not limited to,
the disallowance of costs and investments, and delay in the recovery of capital investments and operating costs;

Table of Contents 10



Edgar Filing: AVISTA CORP - Form 10-K

changes in wholesale energy prices that can affect, among other things, the cash requirements to purchase electricity and natural
gas, the value received for sales in the wholesale energy market, the necessity to request changes in rates that are subject to
regulatory approval, collateral required of us by counterparties on wholesale energy transactions and credit risk to us from such
transactions, and the market value of derivative assets and liabilities;

economic conditions in our service areas, including the effect on the demand for, and customers payment for, our utility services;

global financial and economic conditions (including the impact on capital markets) and their effect on our ability to obtain funding at a
reasonable cost;

our ability to obtain financing through the issuance of debt and/or equity securities, which can be affected by various factors
including our credit ratings, interest rates and other capital market conditions;

the potential effects of legislation or administrative rulemaking, including the possible adoption of national or state laws requiring our
resources to meet certain standards and placing restrictions on greenhouse gas emissions to mitigate concerns over global climate changes;

changes in actuarial assumptions, interest rates and the actual return on plan assets for our pension plan, which can affect future funding
obligations, pension expense and pension plan liabilities;

volatility and illiquidity in wholesale energy markets, including the availability of willing buyers and sellers, and prices of purchased

energy and demand for energy sales;

unplanned outages at any of our generating facilities or the inability of facilities to operate as intended;

the outcome of pending regulatory and legal proceedings arising out of the western energy crisis of 2000 and 2001, including possible
refunds;

the outcome of legal proceedings and other contingencies;

changes in, and compliance with, environmental and endangered species laws, regulations, decisions and policies, including present and
potential environmental remediation costs;

wholesale and retail competition including, but not limited to, alternative energy sources, suppliers and delivery arrangements;

Table of Contents 11



Edgar Filing: AVISTA CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Conten

AVISTA CORPORATION

the ability to comply with the terms of the licenses for our hydroelectric generating facilities at cost-effective levels;

natural disasters that can disrupt energy generation, transmission and distribution, as well as the availability and costs of materials,
equipment, supplies and support services;

Table of Contents

12



