AVISTA CORP Form 10-K February 28, 2012 Table of Contents

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# Form 10-K

(Mark One)

x ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
FOR THE TRANSITION PERIOD FROM
TO

Commission file number 1-3701

# **AVISTA CORPORATION**

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Washington (State or other jurisdiction of

91-0462470 (I.R.S. Employer

incorporation or organization)

Identification No.)

1411 East Mission Avenue, Spokane, Washington (Address of principal executive offices)

99202-2600 (Zip Code)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code: 509-489-0500

Web site: http://www.avistacorp.com

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of Class
Common Stock, no par value

Name of Each Exchange on Which Registered New York Stock Exchange

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(g) of the Act:

#### **Title of Class**

### Preferred Stock, Cumulative, Without Par Value

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is a well-known seasoned issuer, as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act. Yes x No "

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is not required to file reports pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Act. Yes "No x

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the Registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days: Yes x No "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No "

Indicate by check mark if disclosure of delinquent filers pursuant to Item 405 of Regulation S-K (§ 229.405 of this chapter) is not contained herein, and will not be contained, to the best of Registrant s knowledge, in definitive proxy or information statements incorporated by reference in Part III of this Form 10-K or any amendment to this Form 10-K. x

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer

Non-accelerated filer " (Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Smaller reporting company

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act): Yes " No x

The aggregate market value of the Registrant s outstanding Common Stock, no par value (the only class of voting stock), held by non-affiliates is \$1,489,452,508 based on the last reported sale price thereof on the consolidated tape on June 30, 2011.

As of January 31, 2012, 58,554,301 shares of Registrant s Common Stock, no par value (the only class of common stock), were outstanding.

## **Documents Incorporated By Reference**

Part of Form 10-K into Which

Document
Proxy Statement to be filed in connection with the annual meeting
of shareholders to be held on May 10, 2012

Document is Incorporated Part III, Items 10, 11,

12, 13 and 14

## AVISTA CORPORATION

## **INDEX**

Item No.		Page No.
NO.	Acronyms and Terms	iv
	Forward-Looking Statements	1
	Available Information	2
	Part I	
1.	Business	3
1.	Company Overview	3
	Avista Utilities	4
	General	4
	Electric Operations	4
	Electric Requirements	4
	Electric Resources	5
	Hydroelectric Licensing	6
	Future Resource Needs	7
	Natural Gas Operations	8
	Regulatory Issues	8
	Federal Laws Related to Wholesale Competition	9
	Regional Transmission Organizations	10
	Reliability Standards  Avieta Hillitias Operating Statistics	10
	Avista Utilities Operating Statistics Ecova (formerly known as Advantage IQ)	11 13
	Other Businesses	13
1A.	Risk Factors	13
1B.	Unresolved Staff Comments	18
2.	Properties	18
	Avista Utilities	18
3.	Legal Proceedings	19
4.	Mine Safety Disclosures	19
	Part II	
5.	Market for Registrant s Common Equity, Related Stockholder Matters and Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities	20
6.	Selected Financial Data	21
7.	Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	22
	Business Segments	22
	Executive Level Summary	22
	Avista Utilities Regulatory Matters	24
	Results of Operations	27
	Avista Utilities Ecova	29 34
	Other Businesses	34
	Accounting Standards to Be Adopted in 2012	35
	Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates	35
	Liquidity and Capital Resources	38
	Review of Cash Flow Statement	38
	Overall Liquidity	38
	Credit and Nonperformance Risk	39
	Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act	39

Capital Resources	40
Avista Utilities Capital Expenditures	41
Ecova Credit Agreement	42
Ecova Redeemable Stock	42
Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements	42
Pension Plan	42
Credit Ratings	42
Dividends	43
Contractual Obligations	43

ii

## AVISTA CORPORATION

	Competition	44
	Economic Conditions and Utility Load Growth	45
	Environmental Issues and Other Contingencies	45
7A.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk	50
8.	Financial Statements and Supplementary Data	55
	Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm	56
	Financial Statements	57-63
	Consolidated Statements of Income	57
	Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income	58
	Consolidated Balance Sheets	59-60
	Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	61-62
	Consolidated Statements of Equity and Redeemable Noncontrolling Interests	63
	Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	64-105
	Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies	64
	Note 2. New Accounting Standards	70
	Note 3. Variable Interest Entities	70
	Note 4. Impairment of Assets	71
	Note 5. Redeemable Noncontrolling Interests and Subsidiary Acquisitions	71
	Note 6. Derivatives and Risk Management	72
	Note 7. Jointly Owned Electric Facilities	76
	Note 8. Property, Plant and Equipment	76
	Note 9. Asset Retirement Obligations	77
	Note 10. Pension Plans and Other Postretirement Benefit Plans	77
	Note 11. Accounting for Income Taxes	82
	Note 12. Energy Purchase Contracts	84
	Note 13. Short-Term Borrowings	85
	Note 14. Long-Term Debt	86
	Note 15. Long-Term Debt to Affiliated Trusts	87
	Note 16. Leases	87
	Note 17. Fair Value	88
	Note 18. Common Stock	90
	Note 19. Earnings per Common Share Attributable to Avista Corporation	91
	Note 20. Stock Compensation Plans	91
	Note 21. Commitments and Contingencies	94
	Note 22. Information Services Contracts	99
	Note 23. Avista Utilities Regulatory Matters	100
	Note 24. Information by Business Segments	104
	Note 25. Selected Quarterly Financial Data (Unaudited)	105
9.	Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure	105*
9A.	Controls and Procedures	106
9B.	Other Information	100
źD.	Other Information	108
	Part III	
10.	Directors, Executive Officers and Corporate Governance	108
11.	Executive Compensation	109
12.	Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management and Related Stockholder Matters	109
13.	Certain Relationships and Related Transactions, and Director Independence	110
14.	Principal Accounting Fees and Services	110
		110
	Part IV	

15.	Exhibits, Financial Statement Schedules	111
	Signatures	112
	Exhibit Index	114

\* = not an applicable item in the 2011 calendar year for Avista Corporation

iii

Acronym/Term

Meaning

## **AVISTA CORPORATION**

## ACRONYMS AND TERMS

(The following acronyms and terms are found in multiple locations within the document)

Actorymy Term	Wealing
aMW	- Average Megawatt - a measure of the average rate at which a particular generating source produces energy over a period of time
AFUDC	- Allowance for Funds Used During Construction; represents the cost of both the debt and equity funds used to finance utility plant additions during the construction period
AM&D	- Advanced Manufacturing and Development, does business as METALfx
ASC	- Accounting Standards Codification
Avista Capital	- Parent company to the Company s non-utility businesses
Avista Corp.	- Avista Corporation, the Company
Avista Energy	- Avista Energy, Inc., an electricity and natural gas marketing, trading and resource management business, subsidiary of Avista Capital
Avista Utilities	- Operating division of Avista Corp. comprising the regulated utility operations
BPA	- Bonneville Power Administration
Capacity	- The rate at which a particular generating source is capable of producing energy, measured in KW or MW
Cabinet Gorge	- The Cabinet Gorge Hydroelectric Generating Project, located on the Clark Fork River in Idaho
Colstrip	- The coal-fired Colstrip Generating Plant in southeastern Montana
Coyote Springs 2	- The natural gas-fired Coyote Springs 2 Generating Plant located near Boardman, Oregon
CT	- Combustion turbine
Deadband or ERM deadband	- The first \$4.0 million in annual power supply costs above or below the amount included in base retail rates in Washington under the Energy Recovery Mechanism in the state of Washington
Dekatherm	- Unit of measurement for natural gas; a dekatherm is equal to approximately one thousand cubic feet (volume) or $1,000,000~BTUs$ (energy)
DOE	- The state of Washington s Department of Ecology
Ecos	- A Portland, Oregon-based energy efficiency solutions provider acquired by Ecova in 2009
Ecova	- Formerly known as Advantage IQ, Inc. (Advantage IQ), provider of facility information and cost management services for multi-site customers throughout North America, subsidiary of Avista Capital
Energy	- The amount of electricity produced or consumed over a period of time, measured in KWH or MWH

iv

#### AVISTA CORPORATION

EPA - Environmental Protection Agency

ERM - The Energy Recovery Mechanism in the state of Washington

FASB - Financial Accounting Standards Board
FERC - Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

GHG - Greenhouse gas

IPUC - Idaho Public Utilities Commission

IRP - Integrated Resource Plan

Jackson Prairie - Jackson Prairie Natural Gas Storage Project, an underground natural gas storage field located near Chehalis,

Washington

kV - Kilovolt or 1000 volts, a measure of capacity on transmission lines

KW, KWH - Kilowatt or 1000 watts a measure of generating output, kilowatt-hour or 1000 watt hours a measure of energy

produced

Lancaster Plant - A natural gas-fired combined cycle combustion turbine plant located in Idaho

MW, MWH - Megawatt or 1000 KW, megawatt-hour or 1000 KWH
NERC - North American Electricity Reliability Corporation

Noxon Rapids - The Noxon Rapids Hydroelectric Generating Project, located on the Clark Fork River in Montana

OPUC - The Public Utility Commission of Oregon

PCA - The Power Cost Adjustment mechanism in the state of Idaho

PGA - Purchased Gas Adjustment
PLP - Potentially liable party
PUD - Public Utility District

PURPA - The Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978, as amended

RTO - Regional Transmission Organization

Spokane Energy - Spokane Energy, LLC, a special purpose limited liability company and all of its membership capital is owned by

Avista Corp.

Spokane River Project - The five hydroelectric plants operating under one FERC license on the Spokane River (Long Lake, Nine Mile,

Upper Falls, Monroe Street and Post Falls)

Therm - Unit of measurement for natural gas; a therm is equal to approximately one hundred cubic feet (volume) or

100,000 BTUs (energy)

Watt - Unit of measurement for electricity; a watt is equal to the rate of work represented by a current of one ampere

under a pressure of one volt

WUTC - Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission

V

#### AVISTA CORPORATION

## **Forward-Looking Statements**

financial performance,
cash flows,
capital expenditures,
dividends,
capital structure,
other financial items,
strategic goals and objectives, and

From time to time, we make forward-looking statements such as statements regarding projected or future:

plans for operations.

These statements have underlying assumptions (many of which are based, in turn, upon further assumptions). Such statements are made both in our reports filed under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (including this Annual Report on Form 10-K), and elsewhere. Forward-looking statements are all statements except those of historical fact including, without limitation, those that are identified by the use of words that include will, may, could, should, intends, plans, seeks, anticipates, estimates, expects, forecasts, projects, expressions. Forward-looking statements (including those made in this Annual Report on Form 10-K) are subject to a variety of risks and uncertainties and other factors. Many of these factors are beyond our control and they could have a significant effect on our operations, results of operations, financial condition or cash flows. This could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated in our statements. Such risks, uncertainties and other factors include, among others:

weather conditions (temperatures, precipitation levels and wind patterns) and their effects on energy demand and electric generation, including the effect of precipitation and temperatures on the availability of hydroelectric resources, the effect of wind patterns on the availability of wind resources, the effect of temperatures on customer demand, and similar impacts on supply and demand in the wholesale energy markets;

the effect of state and federal regulatory decisions on our ability to recover costs and earn a reasonable return including, but not limited to, the disallowance of costs and investments, and delay in the recovery of capital investments and operating costs;

changes in wholesale energy prices that can affect, among other things, the cash requirements to purchase electricity and natural gas, the value received for sales in the wholesale energy market, the necessity to request changes in rates that are subject to regulatory approval, collateral required of us by counterparties on wholesale energy transactions and credit risk to us from such transactions, and the market value of derivative assets and liabilities;

economic conditions in our service areas, including the effect on the demand for, and customers payment for, our utility services;

global financial and economic conditions (including the impact on capital markets) and their effect on our ability to obtain funding at a reasonable cost;

our ability to obtain financing through the issuance of debt and/or equity securities, which can be affected by various factors including our credit ratings, interest rates and other capital market conditions;

the potential effects of legislation or administrative rulemaking, including the possible adoption of national or state laws requiring our resources to meet certain standards and placing restrictions on greenhouse gas emissions to mitigate concerns over global climate changes;

changes in actuarial assumptions, interest rates and the actual return on plan assets for our pension plan, which can affect future funding obligations, pension expense and pension plan liabilities;

volatility and illiquidity in wholesale energy markets, including the availability of willing buyers and sellers, and prices of purchased energy and demand for energy sales;

unplanned outages at any of our generating facilities or the inability of facilities to operate as intended;

the outcome of pending regulatory and legal proceedings arising out of the western energy crisis of 2000 and 2001, including possible refunds;

the outcome of legal proceedings and other contingencies;

changes in, and compliance with, environmental and endangered species laws, regulations, decisions and policies, including present and potential environmental remediation costs;

wholesale and retail competition including, but not limited to, alternative energy sources, suppliers and delivery arrangements;

1

## **AVISTA CORPORATION**

the ability to comply with the terms of the licenses for our hydroelectric generating facilities at cost-effective levels;

natural disasters that can disrupt energy generation, transmission and distribution, as well as the availability and costs of materials, equipment, supplies and support services;